Nonaccruing troubled debt restructurings, compliant (2)   -   246   -100.0%
Accruing troubled debt restructurings   535   60   791.7%

Total troubled debt restructurings   535   306   74.8%

(1) "non-compliant" refers to not being within the guidelines of the restructuring agreement
(2) included in nonaccruing loan balances presented above

  At December 31, 2017
  (unaudited)
Capital Adequacy  Actual   Required to be
  Ratio   well capitalized(1)

Common equity tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets   12.9%  6.5%
Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets   12.9%  8.0%
Total capital to risk-weighted assets

  14.0%  10.0%
Tier 1 capital to adjusted average assets   9.6%  5.0%

(1) Effective January 1, 2015, new minimum capital requirements went into effect, which increased the Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets ratio to 8.0% to be

well capitalized and also introduced a new common equity Tier 1 capital raio of 4.5% (6.5% to be well capitalized).

Reconciliation of GAAP and prospective, non-GAAP measures
   Pro-forma
  December 31,   Tax adjustment for   December 31,
  2017   revaluation of the   2017
  GAAP   deferred tax asset   Non-GAAP
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Total assets  $ 927,259  $ 628  $ 927,887

Income before income tax expenses   11,830   -   11,830
Income tax expenses   2,869   (517)   2,352
Net income  $ 8,961  $ 517  $ 9,478

Return on average assets   0.98%   1.04%
Return on average equity   9.90%   10.47%
Basic earnings per common share  $ 3.13   $ 3.31

Shares outstanding   2,865   -   2,865
Average Assets  $ 911,078  $ 2  $ 911,080
Average Equity  $ 90,538  $ 1  $ 90,539